

R.C.S. No. 85/2025
Nitin Vs. Mahendar
MHPU130003432025

ORDER BELOW EXH. 5

I have perused the application and heard counsel for plaintiff. This is a suit for declaration and injunction. Adv. Shri. P. V. Deshmukh for plaintiff argued that there is no any stay in the proceedings before Hon'ble Superior courts. However, after going through the record, nature of reliefs in the plaints and hearing arguments of the plaintiff, I am of the considered view that it is necessary to hear the opposite party before granting any ex-parte at interim relief. So issue notices to defendants.

Dt. 21/03/2025

(Md. Taher Bilal)
Civil Judge Junior Division, Saswad